



No. 08-1515

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

GOLDEN GATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,  
PETITIONER

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD A. SAMP  
DANIEL J. POPEO  
*Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302*

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT SPAGAT  
*Winston & Strawn LLP  
1700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 282-5000*

LINDA T. COBELRY  
*Winston & Strawn LLP  
35 W. WACKER DRIVE  
CHICAGO, IL 60601  
(312) 558 5600*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. The San Francisco Ordinance Imposes Substantial Burdens On Employers In The Provision Of Employee Health Care Benefits.....	6
A. Covered Employers Must Undergo A Detailed Analysis To Determine The Required Contribution Levels For Each Covered Employee.....	6
B. Covered Employers Must Comply With Detailed Record-Keeping and Reporting Requirements Separate And Apart From Their Obligations Under ERISA.....	9
C. Covered Employers Are Subject To The Ordinance’s Enforcement Scheme Separate And Apart From Their Obligations Under ERISA.....	10
II. Unless The Court Acts Now, The Burden On Employers In Providing Health Care Benefits To Employees Will Expand Exponentially As Other State And Local Governments Enact Their Own Health Care Mandates.....	11

A. States And Localities Already Have Considered Scores Of “Pay-Or-Play” Laws.....	12
B. The Compliance Obligations Of Nationwide Employers Will Expand Dramatically As State And Local “Pay-Or-Play” Laws Are Enacted.....	12
C. Employers’ Record-Keeping And Reporting Obligations Will Also Expand Dramatically.....	16
III. “Pay-Or-Play” Laws Are Preempted Because Their Cumulative Impact Will Undermine The Uniform Administration Of Employee Benefits That Is A Hallmark Of Erisa And Will Likely Force Employers To Amend Their Existing Plans. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	18-20, 22-23
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990) .....	1
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co, Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	19-21
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	20, 23
<i>Keystone Chapter Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc. v. Foley</i> , 37 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 1994).....	21-22
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	18
<i>Retail Industry Leaders Association v. Fielder</i> , 473 F.3d 180 .....	24
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) .....	19
<i>WSB Electric, Inc. v. Curry</i> , 88 F.3d 788 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	1, 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A. 2513, 212th Leg., 2007-2008 Sess. §2 (N.J. 2006).....	13
A. 1966, 213th Leg., 2008-2009 Sess. (N.J. 2008) ....	13
A. 860, 2005-2006 Leg., 2005 Reg. Sess. (Wis. 2005).....	14
Julia Contreras and Orly Lobel, <i>Wal-Martization and the Fair Share Health Care Acts</i> , 19 St. Thomas L. Rev. 105, 136 (2006) .....	12
H.D. 258, 2006 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Va. 2006).....	13-14
H.D. 4024, 2006 Leg., Reg. Sess. (W.Va. 2006) .....	14
H.R. 813/Sen. 1618, Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2006) .....	13, 15, 17
H. R. 1316, 65th Gen. Assem. 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2006) .....	14
H.R. 1703, 2006 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.H. 2006).....	13
H.R. 2517, 59th Leg. 2006 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2006) .....	15
New York City Admin. Code	
N.Y.C. Admin Code § 22-506(b)(6).....	13
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 22-506(c)(3) .....	16
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 22-506(f)(1).....	18
San Francisco Admin. Code	
S. F. Admin. Code, Ch. 14 (2008).....	3
S. F. Admin. Code § 12Q .....	7
S. F. Admin. Code § 12R .....	7
S. F. Admin. Code §14(b)(10) .....	8

S. F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(2) .....	7
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(2)(a) .....	7
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(2)(b) .....	7
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(2)(c) .....	7
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(2)(d) .....	7
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(2)(e) .....	7
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(2)(f) .....	7
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(2)(g) .....	8
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(2)(h) .....	8
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(3) .....	7
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(7) .....	9
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(8) .....	8
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(11) .....	7
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(12) .....	7
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.1(b)(15) .....	7
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.3(a) .....	9
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.3(b) .....	10
S. F. Admin. Code § 14.4(d) .....	10

#### San Francisco Office of Labor Standards

##### Enforcement Regs.

OLSE Reg. No. 2(A)(2) .....	9
OLSE Reg. No. 2(B)(1) .....	9
OLSE Reg. No. 2.2(A) .....	12
OLSE Reg. No. 2.2(C) .....	12
OLSE Reg. No. 3.1(B) .....	7

OLSE Reg. No. 3.1(C).....	8, 15
OLSE Reg. No. 3.1(C)(1) .....	15
OLSE Reg. No. 4.1(A).....	15
OLSE Reg. No. 4.2.....	15
OLSE Reg. No. 4.2(B).....	16
OLSE Reg. No. 4.3.....	15
OLSE Reg. No. 7.1.....	10
OLSE Reg. No. 7.2(A)(3) .....	9
OLSE Reg. No. 7.3.....	10
OLSE Reg. No. 7.4.....	10
OLSE Reg. No. 8.....	18
OLSE Reg. No. 9.1.....	10
OLSE Reg. No. 9.2.....	10
OLSE Reg. No. 9.3.....	10
OLSE Reg. No. 9.2(A).....	17
OLSE Reg. No. 10.1.....	10
OLSE Reg. No. 10.2.....	10
OLSE Reg. No. 10.3.....	10
OLSE Reg. No. 10.3(D).....	10
San Francisco Security Ordinance (HSCO) 1 <a href="http://www.sfgov.org/site/uploadedfiles/olse/hcso/Steps%20to%20Calculate%20HCE%20flowchart(1).pdf">http://www.sfgov.org/site/uploadedfiles/olse/hcso/Steps%20to%20Calculate%20HCE%20flowchart(1).pdf</a> (last visited Jul. 7, 2009).....	6
Sen. 87, 2007-2008 Leg. Sess., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2007).....	15
Sen. 2684, Reg. Sess. 2006 (Miss. 2006) .....	13
